

PROPOSAL SCHEDULE

ITEM NO.	ITEM	APPROX. QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
202.0110	Removal of Existing Pavement	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>65,000.00</u>
202.0120	Removal of Existing Concrete Gutter	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>75,000.00</u>
202.0130	Removal of Existing Drain Inlets	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>10,000.00</u>
202.0140	Removal of Existing Guardrail	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>3,200.00</u>
202.0150	Removal of Existing Fence	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>378.00</u>
202.0160	Removal of Existing Signs and Posts	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>900.00</u>
202.0170	Removal of Existing Bus Shelter	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>8,500.00</u>
202.0180	Removal of Existing Gas Lines	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>1,300.00</u>
203.0100	Roadway Excavation	18,230	Cu. Yd.	\$ <u>40.00</u>	\$ <u>729,200.00</u>
206.0100	Structure Excavation for Drainage System	1,330	Cu. Yd.	\$ <u>130.00</u>	\$ <u>172,900.00</u>
206.0200	Excavation and Backfill for Gas System Relocation and Removal	770	Cu. Yd.	\$ <u>22.00</u>	\$ <u>16,940.00</u>
206.0300	Structural Excavation and Backfill for Retaining Wall	1,000	Cu. Yd.	\$ <u>115.00</u>	\$ <u>115,000.00</u>
209.0100	Water Pollution and Erosion Control	F.A.	F.A.	F.A.	\$ <u>60,000.00</u>
304.0100	Aggregate Base	355	Cu. Yd.	\$ <u>100.00</u>	\$ <u>35,500.00</u>
305.0100	Aggregate Subbase	4,285	Cu. Yd.	\$ <u>50.00</u>	\$ <u>214,250.00</u>
306.0100	Untreated Permeable Base Course	4,855	Cu. Yd.	\$ <u>71.00</u>	\$ <u>344,705.00</u>
312.0100	Plant Mix Glassphalt Concrete Base Course	8,335	Ton	\$ <u>70.00</u>	\$ <u>583,450.00</u>
401.0100	Asphalt Concrete Pavement, Mix No. IV	3,635	Ton	\$ <u>102.00</u>	\$ <u>370,770.00</u>

PROPOSAL SCHEDULE

ITEM NO.	ITEM	APPROX. QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
401.0200	Asphalt Concrete Pavement, Mix No. V	520	Ton	\$ <u>155.00</u>	\$ <u>80,600.00</u>
401.0600	Pavement Smoothness Incentive	Allowance	Allowance	Allowance	\$ <u>10,000.00</u>
411.0100	10-Inch Thick Concrete Pavement for Bus Stop	80	Cu. Yd.	\$ <u>430.00</u>	\$ <u>34,400.00</u>
503.0100	Concrete Retaining Wall	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>400,000.00</u>
503.0200	Rock Veneer	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>107,000.00</u>
508.0100	CRM Headwall	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>12,000.00</u>
510.0100	Bus Shelter with Metal Panel Roof	2	Each	\$ <u>12,000.00</u>	\$ <u>24,000.00</u>
603.0100	24-Inch Corrugated Metal Pipe, 0.109-Inch Minimum Sheet Thickness	421	Lin. Ft.	\$ <u>52.00</u>	\$ <u>21,892.00</u>
603.0150	30-Inch Corrugated Metal Pipe, 0.109-Inch Minimum Sheet Thickness	61	Lin. Ft.	\$ <u>75.00</u>	\$ <u>4,575.00</u>
603.0200	Concrete Collar	6	Each	\$ <u>700.00</u>	\$ <u>4,200.00</u>
604.0100	Type 61616P Grated Drain Inlet, 5.00 to 5.99 Feet Deep	2	Each	\$ <u>9,200.00</u>	\$ <u>18,400.00</u>
604.0110	Type 61616P Grated Drain Inlet, 6.00 to 6.99 Feet Deep	2	Each	\$ <u>9,400.00</u>	\$ <u>18,800.00</u>
604.0120	Type 61616P Grated Drain Inlet, 7.00 to 7.99 Feet Deep	1	Each	\$ <u>9,500.00</u>	\$ <u>9,500.00</u>
604.0130	Type 61616P Grated Drain Inlet, 8.00 to 8.99 Feet Deep	1	Each	\$ <u>9,600.00</u>	\$ <u>9,600.00</u>
604.0140	Type 61614B Grated Drain Inlet, 6.00 to 6.99 Feet Deep	1	Each	\$ <u>8,400.00</u>	\$ <u>8,400.00</u>
604.0200	Type C Drain Manhole, 7.00 to 7.99 Feet Deep	1	Each	\$ <u>5,800.00</u>	\$ <u>5,800.00</u>
604.0210	Type C Drain Manhole, 9.00 to 9.99 Feet Deep	1	Each	\$ <u>6,500.00</u>	\$ <u>6,500.00</u>
604.0220	Type F Drain Manhole, 7.00 to 7.99 Feet Deep	1	Each	\$ <u>5,300.00</u>	\$ <u>5,300.00</u>

PROPOSAL SCHEDULE

ITEM NO.	ITEM	APPROX. QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
604.0300	Type B Catch Basin, 8.00 to 8.99 Feet Deep	2	Each	\$ <u>12,000.00</u>	\$ <u>24,000.00</u>
604.0310	Type B Catch Basin, 7.00 to 7.99 Feet Deep	2	Each	\$ <u>10,000.00</u>	\$ <u>20,000.00</u>
604.0330	Type C Catch Basin, 4.00 to 4.99 Feet Deep	1	Each	\$ <u>9,800.00</u>	\$ <u>9,800.00</u>
604.0340	Type C Catch Basin, 5.00 to 5.99 Feet Deep	1	Each	\$ <u>10,200.00</u>	\$ <u>10,200.00</u>
604.0350	Type C1 Catch Basin, 6.00 to 6.99 Feet Deep	1	Each	\$ <u>10,100.00</u>	\$ <u>10,100.00</u>
604.0360	Type C1 Catch Basin, 8.00 to 8.99 Feet Deep	1	Each	\$ <u>10,200.00</u>	\$ <u>10,200.00</u>
605.0100	6-Inch Perforated Underdrain Pipe	5,880	Lin. Ft.	\$ <u>7.55</u>	\$ <u>44,394.00</u>
605.0200	6-Inch Non-perforated Underdrain Pipe	105	Lin. Ft.	\$ <u>9.00</u>	\$ <u>945.00</u>
605.0300	Cap	9	Each	\$ <u>25.00</u>	\$ <u>225.00</u>
605.0400	Cleanout	9	Each	\$ <u>650.00</u>	\$ <u>5,850.00</u>
606.0100	Guardrail Type Strong Post W-Beam	290	Lin. Ft.	\$ <u>26.00</u>	\$ <u>7,540.00</u>
606.0200	End Anchorage Type G	3	Each	\$ <u>1,900.00</u>	\$ <u>5,700.00</u>
606.0300	Terminal Section Type Fleet-350, ET 2000 or SKT-350	1	Each	\$ <u>4,000.00</u>	\$ <u>4,000.00</u>
606.0400	W-Beam End Section	2	Each	\$ <u>110.00</u>	\$ <u>220.00</u>
607.0100	6-Feet High Chain Link Fence with Top Rail	1,015	Lin. Ft.	\$ <u>30.00</u>	\$ <u>30,450.00</u>
607.0200	Adjust Chain Link Fence	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>1,700.00</u>
608.0100	Concrete Sidewalk	1,036	Sq. Yd.	\$ <u>74.00</u>	\$ <u>76,664.00</u>
609.0100	Curb, Type 3	2,395	Lin. Ft.	\$ <u>21.00</u>	\$ <u>50,295.00</u>

PROPOSAL SCHEDULE

ITEM NO.	ITEM	APPROX. QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
609.0200	Curb and Gutter, Type 2	2,262	Lin. Ft.	\$ <u>35.00</u>	\$ <u>79,170.00</u>
609.0300	Curb to Rolled Curb Transition, Type 2	12	Lin. Ft.	\$ <u>45.00</u>	\$ <u>540.00</u>
609.0400	Type 61618 Gutter, Type 2	2,795	Lin. Ft.	\$ <u>75.00</u>	\$ <u>209,625.00</u>
609.0500	Type 61614 Gutter, Type 2	584	Lin. Ft.	\$ <u>48.00</u>	\$ <u>28,032.00</u>
612.0100	Grouted Rubble Paving	3	Cu. Yd.	\$ <u>800.00</u>	\$ <u>2,400.00</u>
618.0300	Grassed Surfaces	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>60,000.00</u>
619.0100	Transplanting Monkeypod Trees	2	Each	\$ <u>9,000.00</u>	\$ <u>18,000.00</u>
619.0200	Root Control Barrier	620	Lin. Ft.	\$ <u>13.00</u>	\$ <u>8,060.00</u>
621.0100	Regulatory and Warning Signs with Posts	20	Each	\$ <u>285.00</u>	\$ <u>5,700.00</u>
621.0150	Regulatory and Warning Signs without Posts	12	Each	\$ <u>165.00</u>	\$ <u>1,980.00</u>
621.0200	Street Name Sign on Traffic Signal Mast Arm	4	Each	\$ <u>610.00</u>	\$ <u>2,440.00</u>
621.0300	Destination Sign and Posts	2	Each	\$ <u>6,300.00</u>	\$ <u>12,600.00</u>
621.7100	Construction Sign with Post	28	Each	\$ <u>540.00</u>	\$ <u>15,120.00</u>
621.7110	Construction Sign without Post	36	Each	\$ <u>110.00</u>	\$ <u>3,960.00</u>
621.7200	Lighted Message Board	3	Each	\$ <u>22,000.00</u> \$ 22.00	\$ <u>66,000.00</u>
621.7250	Footing for Destination Sign Post	4	Each	\$ <u>2,300.00</u>	\$ <u>9,200.00</u>
621.7300	4' Flexible Delineator Post with RM-2 Marker	17	Each	\$ <u>82.00</u>	\$ <u>1,394.00</u>

PROPOSAL SCHEDULE

ITEM NO.	ITEM	APPROX. QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
622.1000	Highway Lighting Standard with Breakaway Transformer Base, Double 15' Bracket Arm(s), 250W Luminaire(s) and Foundation, Mounted in grade	14	Each	\$ <u>3,800.00</u>	\$ <u>53,200.00</u>
622.1050	Highway Lighting Standard with Breakaway Transformer Base, Single 15' Bracket Arm, 250W Luminaire and Foundation, Mounted in grade	10	Each	\$ <u>3,400.00</u>	\$ <u>34,000.00</u>
622.1100	Highway Lighting Standard with Breakaway Transformer Base, Single Arm, 150W Luminaire and Foundation, in grade	4	Each	\$ <u>3,400.00</u>	\$ <u>13,600.00</u>
622.1150	Highway Lighting Luminaire, 250W, on Type III Traffic Signal Standard	2	Each	\$ <u>650.00</u>	\$ <u>1,300.00</u>
622.1200	Remove Highway Lighting Standard, Luminaire, Arm and Concrete Foundation	28	Each	\$ <u>280.00</u>	\$ <u>7,280.00</u>
622.2000	Type A Pullbox	14	Each	\$ <u>980.00</u>	\$ <u>13,720.00</u>
622.2100	Type B Pullbox	20	Each	\$ <u>1,100.00</u>	\$ <u>22,000.00</u>
622.2200	Type C Pullbox	2	Each	\$ <u>1,300.00</u>	\$ <u>2,600.00</u>
622.2300	Remove Street Lighting Pullbox	28	Each	\$ <u>70.00</u>	\$ <u>1,960.00</u>
622.3100	1-2" PVC Ductline, Concrete Encased for Highway Lighting System	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>40,000.00</u>
622.3200	2-2" PVC Ductline, Concrete Encased for Highway Lighting System	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>9,800.00</u>
622.3300	3-2" PVC Ductline, Concrete Encased for Highway Lighting System	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>157,000.00</u>
622.3400	3-#2, 1-#8 RHW-USE Conductor(s) for Highway Lighting System	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>49,000.00</u>
623.1000	Type I Traffic Signal Standard, H=10 feet	4	Each	\$ <u>1,000.00</u>	\$ <u>4,000.00</u>
623.1100	Type II Traffic Signal Standard, 30-foot Mast Arm	2	Each	\$ <u>4,600.00</u>	\$ <u>9,200.00</u>

CMAQ-076-1(8)

r01/16/04

P-12

PROPOSAL SCHEDULE

ITEM NO.	ITEM	APPROX. QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
623.1200	Type III Traffic Signal Standard, 45-foot Mast Arm	1	Each	\$ <u>4,700.00</u>	\$ <u>4,700.00</u>
623.1205	Type III Traffic Signal Standard, 40-foot Mast Arm	1	Each	\$ <u>7,400.00</u>	\$ <u>7,400.00</u>
623.1300	Foundation for Type I Signal Standard	4	Each	\$ <u>720.00</u>	\$ <u>2,880.00</u>
623.1400	Foundation for Types II and III Signal Standard	4	Each	\$ <u>3,000.00</u>	\$ <u>12,000.00</u>
623.1500	Demolish Type I Standard and Foundation	4	Each	\$ <u>210.00</u>	\$ <u>840.00</u>
623.1600	Demolish Types II and III Standard and Foundation	4	Each	\$ <u>1,500.00</u>	\$ <u>6,000.00</u>
623.2000	Traffic Signal Assembly (2 way, 12-inch, 3 section, top of pole)	2	Each	\$ <u>1,300.00</u>	\$ <u>2,600.00</u>
623.2100	Traffic Signal Assembly (1 way, 12-inch, 3 section, bracket mount)	7	Each	\$ <u>750.00</u>	\$ <u>5,250.00</u>
623.2200	Traffic Signal Assembly (1 way, 12-inch, 3 section, mast arm mount)	8	Each	\$ <u>780.00</u>	\$ <u>6,240.00</u>
623.2300	Pedestrian Signal Assembly (1 way, 12-inch, bracket mount)	6	Each	\$ <u>650.00</u>	\$ <u>3,900.00</u>
623.2400	Pedestrian Pushbutton with Instruction Sign	6	Each	\$ <u>400.00</u>	\$ <u>2,400.00</u>
623.3000	Type A Traffic Signal Pullbox	4	Each	\$ <u>1,000.00</u>	\$ <u>4,000.00</u>
623.3200	Type C Traffic Signal Pullbox	5	Each	\$ <u>1,100.00</u>	\$ <u>5,500.00</u>
623.3300	Demolish Traffic Signal Pullbox	9	Each	\$ <u>350.00</u>	\$ <u>3,150.00</u>
623.4000	Loop Detector Sensing Unit (6 Ft. x 6 Ft.), One Loop	6	Each	\$ <u>500.00</u>	\$ <u>3,000.00</u>
623.4100	Loop Detector Sensing Unit (6 Ft. x 6 Ft.), Two Loops	2	Each	\$ <u>980.00</u>	\$ <u>1,960.00</u>
623.4200	Loop Detector Sensing Unit (6 Ft. x 6 Ft.), Four Loops	4	Each	\$ <u>2,000.00</u>	\$ <u>8,000.00</u>
623.5000	Opticom Receiver (Mast Arm Mount)	4	Each	\$ <u>1,000.00</u>	\$ <u>4,000.00</u>

CMAQ-076-1(8)

r01/16/04

P-13

PROPOSAL SCHEDULE

ITEM NO.	ITEM	APPROX. QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
623.6000	Approach-Only Microwave Detector	4	Each	\$ <u>1,200.00</u>	\$ <u>4,800.00</u>
623.7000	Traffic Signal Ductline, One 2-Inch Conduit Trenching, Backfilling, Concrete Encasement	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>13,000.00</u>
623.7100	Traffic Signal Ductline, Four 2-Inch Conduit Trenching, Backfilling, Concrete Encasement	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>73,000.00</u>
623.8000	No. 14, 26-Conductor Traffic Control Cable	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>3,200.00</u>
623.8100	No. 14, 2-Conductor Loop Detector Lead-In Cable	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>2,600.00</u>
623.8200	No. 14, 2-Conductor Pedestrian Pushbutton Cable	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>1,100.00</u>
623.8300	EVP Cable	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>4,400.00</u>
629.1010	4-Inch Pavement Striping (Tape, Type I or Thermoplastic Extrusion)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>4,200.00</u>
629.1015	4-Inch Pavement Striping (Tape, Type II or Thermoplastic Extrusion)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>12,000.00</u>
629.1020	8-Inch Pavement Striping (Tape, Type I or Thermoplastic Extrusion)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>2,300.00</u>
629.1025	8-Inch Pavement Striping (Tape, Type II or Thermoplastic Extrusion)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>6,100.00</u>
629.1030	12-Inch Pavement Striping (Tape, Type III or Thermoplastic Extrusion)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>1,600.00</u>
629.1035	Crosswalk Markings (Tape, Type III or Thermoplastic Extrusion)	11	Lanes	\$ <u>450.00</u>	\$ <u>4,950.00</u>
629.1040	Pavement Arrows (Tape, Type III or Thermoplastic Extrusion)	10	Each	\$ <u>380.00</u>	\$ <u>3,800.00</u>
629.1045	Pavement Words (Tape, Type III or Thermoplastic Extrusion)	9	Each	\$ <u>510.00</u>	\$ <u>4,590.00</u>
629.1048	Pavement Symbol (Paint, Tape, Type III or Thermoplastic Extrusion)	21	Each	\$ <u>640.00</u>	\$ <u>13,440.00</u>
629.1050	Type A Pavement Markers	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>4,300.00</u>

PROPOSAL SCHEDULE

ITEM NO.	ITEM	APPROX. QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
629.1055	Type C Pavement Markers	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>4,800.00</u>
636.1000	Maintenance of Existing Pearl City Field Office	F.A.	F.A.	F.A.	\$ <u>20,000.00</u>
645.0100	Additional Police Officers and/or Additional Traffic Control Devices	F.A.	F.A.	F.A.	\$ <u>80,000.00</u>
649.0100	Furnish Portable Concrete Barrier	120	Each	\$ <u>1,210.00</u>	\$ <u>145,200.00</u>
649.0200	Install, Maintain, Relocate, and Remove Portable Concrete Barrier	120	Each	\$ <u>1,200.00</u>	\$ <u>144,000.00</u>
650.0100	Curb Ramps, Type B	2	Each	\$ <u>8,000.00</u>	\$ <u>16,000.00</u>
650.0100	Curb Ramps, Type E	2	Each	\$ <u>10,000.00</u>	\$ <u>20,000.00</u>
657.0100	Adjusting Verizon Hawaii, Inc. Manhole and Frame Cover	2	Each	\$ <u>387.88</u>	\$ <u>775.76</u>
668.1001	Camera Site Equipment - Farrington Highway	1	Each	\$ <u>9,800.00</u>	\$ <u>9,800.00</u>
668.1002	Camera Site Equipment - Laulaunui Street	1	Each	\$ <u>9,800.00</u>	\$ <u>9,800.00</u>
668.1003	Camera Control Cabinet	2	Each	\$ <u>7,200.00</u>	\$ <u>14,400.00</u>
668.1004	Cabinet Concrete Base	2	Each	\$ <u>1,000.00</u>	\$ <u>2,000.00</u>
668.2001	Type "A" Pullbox	1	Each	\$ <u>1,000.00</u>	\$ <u>1,000.00</u>
668.2002	Type "B" Pullbox	22	Each	\$ <u>1,200.00</u>	\$ <u>26,400.00</u>
668.3003	NEMA 4X Junction Box	2	Each	\$ <u>900.00</u>	\$ <u>1,800.00</u>
668.4002	Fiber Optic Cable - 18 Strand Single-Mode/18 Strand Multi-Mode	4070	Lin. Ft.	\$ <u>12.00</u>	\$ <u>48,840.00</u>
668.5002	Power Cable, 3/C, #6 TC	35	Lin. Ft.	\$ <u>17.00</u>	\$ <u>595.00</u>
668.6001	CCTV Ductline, 2-2" PVC Schedule 40, Trenching, Backfilling, Concrete Encasement.	3550	Lin. Ft.	\$ <u>52.00</u>	\$ <u>184,600.00</u>

CMAQ-076-1(8)

r01/16/04

P-15

PROPOSAL SCHEDULE

ITEM NO.	ITEM	APPROX. QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
668.6002	CCTV Ductline, 3-2" PVC Schedule 40, Trenching, Backfilling, Concrete Encasement.	60	Lin. Ft.	\$ <u>270.00</u>	\$ <u>16,200.00</u>
668.6003	CCTV Ductline, 4-2" PVC Schedule 40, Trenching, Backfilling, Concrete Encasement.	110	Lin. Ft.	\$ <u>90.00</u>	\$ <u>9,900.00</u>
668.6004	CCTV Conduit, 2-2" PVC Coated GRS	220	Lin. Ft.	\$ <u>92.00</u>	\$ <u>20,240.00</u>
668.6005	CCTV Conduit, 2-1" PVC Coated GRS	130	Lin. Ft.	\$ <u>27.00</u>	\$ <u>3,510.00</u>
668.9002	Miscellaneous CCTV System Testing and Troubleshooting	F.A.	F.A.	F.A.	\$ <u>7,000.00</u>
699.1000	Mobilization (Not to exceed 10% of the sum of all items excluding the bid price of this item and force account items)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>157,644.54</u>
A.	Sum of All Items				\$ <u>6,030,829.30</u>
B.	Either Furnish Foreign Steel Not to Exceed Minimal Amount (Fill in '0') or Furnish Foreign Steel in Excess of Minimal Amount (Fill in 25% x A)				\$ <u>-0-</u>
C.	Amount for Comparison of Bids (A+B)				\$ <u>6,030,829.30</u>
	All Bidders Must Fill in B and Complete C				
NOTE:	Bidders must complete all unit prices and amounts. Failure to do so may be grounds for rejection on bid.				

PROPOSAL SCHEDULE

The bidder is directed to Subsection 108.01 - Subletting of Contract.

The bidder's attention is directed to Sections 638 - Cellular Phone and 699 - Mobilization for the limitation of the amount bidders are allowed to bid.

If the bid price for any proposal item having a maximum allowable bid indicated therefore in any of the contract documents is in excess of such a maximum amount, the bid price for such proposal item shall be adjusted to reflect the limitation thereon. The comparison of bids to determine the successful bidder and the amount of contract to be awarded shall be determined after such adjustments are made, and such adjustments shall be binding upon the bidder.

The bidder is directed to Subsections 106.12 - Recycling of Waste Glass and 106.13 - Ordering of Certain Material.

INSTRUCTIONS TO COMPUTE THE AMOUNT FOR COMPARISON OF BIDS FOR FOREIGN STEEL

Each bidder shall indicate its intention to furnish foreign steel on this project by initialing after the AMOUNT for each of the items the bidder intends to use such foreign steel including lump sum items. A bidder not indicating such usage certifies that the bidder will furnish and use only domestic steel on this project. Also, the bidder shall add an additional 25% to the SUM OF ALL ITEMS if the bid submitted is based on furnishing foreign steel in excess of the minimal use specified in Subsection 106.11 - Domestic Materials.